

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL  
Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on February 1, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 22-075. A summary is as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 22-075

RELATED TO THE 2022 BUDGET; MAKING AN EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION IN THE EVERGREEN STATE FAIRGROUNDS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND OPERATING RESERVE FUND 180 TO AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURE OF PRIOR YEAR SURPLUS REVENUES AND ADMISSION TAX REVENUES TO SUPPORT COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE FAIRGROUNDS

Section 1. The Council makes the following findings of fact: an emergency appropriation in the Evergreen State Fairgrounds Capital Improvements and Operating Reserve Fund 180 for the 2022 budget year in the amount of \$ 19,160 is necessary to provide expenditure authority for surplus operating revenues determined under SCC 4.87.050 and admission tax revenues under SCC 4.23.090(2) for funding operating reserves in accordance with SCC 4.87.030 in support of the county fair and fairgrounds. This appropriation is funded by the surplus operating revenues of the Fairgrounds in 2021.

Section 2. The appropriation unit and allocation detail are as follows:

**General Fund**

EXPENDITURE:

002 General Fund		
002.516 990 5543	Transfer Out-Fund 180	<u>\$ 19,160</u>

REVENUE:

002 General Fund		
002.316 990 0800	Beginning Fund Balance	<u>\$ 19,160</u>

**Total Emergency Appropriation Fund 002:** **\$ 19,160**

**Fairgrounds Cumulative Reserve Fund**

EXPENDITURE:

180 Evergreen Fairgrounds Cumulative Reserve		
180.509 545 6501	Fairgrounds Constr	<u>\$ 19,160</u>

REVENUE:

180.309 545 9720	Transfer In – Fund 002	<u>\$ 19,160</u>
------------------	------------------------	------------------

**Total Emergency Appropriation Fund 180:** **\$ 19,160**

Section 3. The County Council finds as a fact that the need for, and amount of, the funding for the Fairgrounds operating reserve was not known and could not have been determined prior to the adoption of the 2022 budget. The Council therefore finds that the need for the appropriation authorized by this ordinance constitutes a public emergency which could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of budget approval and appropriation for the year 2022 and hereby authorizes the appropriation.

**Copies of the Ordinance:** For copies of the ordinance and related documentation, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail [Contact.Council@snoco.org](mailto:Contact.Council@snoco.org). The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at <https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx> (File #2022-1333).

Dated this 9<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023.

Deputy Clerk of the Council

Publish: February 13, 2023

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Council  
SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Evergreen Fairgrounds 106435

# Everett Daily Herald

## Affidavit of Publication

State of Washington }  
County of Snohomish } ss

Michael Gates being first duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says: that he/she is the legal representative of the Everett Daily Herald a daily newspaper. The said newspaper is a legal newspaper by order of the superior court in the county in which it is published and is now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the first publication of the Notice hereinafter referred to, published in the English language continually as a daily newspaper in Snohomish County, Washington and is and always has been printed in whole or part in the Everett Daily Herald and is of general circulation in said County, and is a legal newspaper, in accordance with the Chapter 99 of the Laws of 1921, as amended by Chapter 213, Laws of 1941, and approved as a legal newspaper by order of the Superior Court of Snohomish County, State of Washington, by order dated June 16, 1941, and that the annexed is a true copy of EDH971467 ORDINANCE 22-075 as it was published in the regular and entire issue of said paper and not as a supplement form thereof for a period of 1 issue(s), such publication commencing on 02/13/2023 and ending on 02/13/2023 and that said newspaper was regularly distributed to its subscribers during all of said period.

The amount of the fee for such publication is \$84.10. *[Signature]*



Subscribed and sworn before me on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023.

*[Signature]*  
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL  
Snohomish County, Washington  
NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on February 1, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 22-075. A summary is as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 22-075  
RELATED TO THE 2022 BUDGET; MAKING AN EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION IN THE EVERGREEN STATE FAIRGROUNDS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND OPERATING RESERVE FUND 180 TO AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURE OF PRIOR YEAR SURPLUS REVENUES AND ADMISSION TAX REVENUES TO SUPPORT COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE FAIRGROUNDS

Section 1. The Council makes the following findings of fact: an emergency appropriation in the Evergreen State Fairgrounds Capital Improvements and Operating Reserve Fund 180 for the 2022 budget year in the amount of \$19,160 is necessary to provide expenditure authority for surplus operating revenues determined under SCC 4.87.050 and admission tax revenues under SCC 4.23.090(2) for funding operating reserves in accordance with SCC 4.87.030 in support of the county fair and fairgrounds. This appropriation is funded by the surplus operating revenues of the Fairgrounds in 2021.

Section 2. The appropriation unit and allocation detail are as follows:

General Fund		
EXPENDITURE:		
002 General Fund		
002.516.990.5543	Transfer Out-Fund 180	\$19,160
REVENUE:		
002 General Fund		
002.316.990.0800	Beginning Fund Balance	\$19,160
<u>Total Emergency Appropriation Fund 002:</u>		<u>\$19,160</u>
<u>Fairgrounds Cumulative Reserve Fund</u>		
EXPENDITURE:		
180 Evergreen Fairgrounds Cumulative Reserve		
180.509.545.6501	Fairgrounds Constr	\$19,160
REVENUE:		
180.309.545.9720	Transfer In - Fund 002	\$19,160
<u>Total Emergency Appropriation Fund 180:</u>		<u>\$19,160</u>

Section 3. The County Council finds as a fact that the need for, and amount of, the funding for the Fairgrounds operating reserve was not known and could not have been determined prior to the adoption of the 2022 budget. The Council therefore finds that the need for the appropriation authorized by this ordinance constitutes a public emergency which could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of budget approval and appropriation for the year 2022 and hereby authorizes the appropriation.

Copies of the Ordinance: For copies of the ordinance and related documentation, call 425-388-3494, 1 800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-9339; or e-mail [Contact.Council@sno.co.org](mailto:Contact.Council@sno.co.org). The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at <https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx> (File #2022-1333). Dated this 9th day of February, 2023.

/s/ Elena Lao  
Deputy Clerk of the Council  
106435

Published: February 13, 2023.

EDH971467